
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020323-2022 

Contract

Tender for Oral Health Improvement Service

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-020323
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02f817  
Published 26 July 2022, 2:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

10 Duke Street

Blackburn

BB1 1DH

Contact

Mr Abdul Mukadam

Email

Abdul.Mukadam@blackburn.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1254585395

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020323-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020323-2022
mailto:Abdul.Mukadam@blackburn.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD41 - Blackburn with Darwen

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/
http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Tender for Oral Health Improvement Service

Reference number

DN582676

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The oral health improvement service will provide direct education, teaching and training to
the population of Blackburn with Darwen as well as at risk groups throughout the borough.
Examples of targeted communities include children and families living in deprived areas,
children and young people (including SEND and Looked After Children) and families from
BAME communities.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £480,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD41 - Blackburn with Darwen

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 6

The tender was carried out following the procurement rules and regulations as per the
regulations 2015.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Questions / Weighting: 80%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-028840

/Notice/028840-2021


Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AP Smilecare

109 Preston New Road

Blackburn

BB2 6BJ

Email

garthela@yahoo.co.uk

Telephone

+44 07798770690

Country

mailto:garthela@yahoo.co.uk


Page 6 to 6

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD41 - Blackburn with Darwen

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £480,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

10 Duke Street

Blackburn

BB1 1DH

Email

Gillian.Kelly@BLACKBURN.GOV.UK

Telephone

+44 01254222123

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:Gillian.Kelly@BLACKBURN.GOV.UK
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-29T20:50:05+0100
	TCPDF




